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. . These. objector-s ~vere_ requested. to ·pre_s~nt ~ffidavits··. 
de·lineating the. specific complaints·· which: were considered at ... ·. 
the meeting of June 24 •. · These affida_vits c9ntained ~pe.qif.ic 

. instances of conditions which the Counci~l con$ider-ed cons.ti­
·tuted a general nuisance· in the neig~borhoo~~ _The report.s :_· . 
indicated that, as a result-or·a large_ num'Qer. of ·complaints,­
constant police attendance was ·required at· all hours of tlJ,e · .. 

. night, immediately outside the p:i;-~mises and iii that area,. :botit : .. 
by the local ~olice Department and tlie · Li t.tl_e Fall~. Police· .. · · . 

·Department. Therefore, ·the Council deter~ined·:--that the said·· 
· · license shoul,d not be renewed· because . it. was·: not ~n · the· publi.c 

intarest. · 

. · Upon filing . of thi.s ··appeal the. Director enter~d an· .. · .· 
· · order on July 1 o .1969, extending the ·term of the· 1968-69 · . :·_ · · 
. license then held by appellan.t, _pendi_p.g. the· .d.et·?rniin_atipn. ot: 
this appeal and the entry of a f.urther. or~.er· herein. · . ·. . · · · 

. This is an appeal· de novo with fU.11· opport.U.nity · · 
· afforded counsel. to p:'resE3n~ teRt:imony an~·- cross~e;a.m.ine wlt9!" 

nesses. Rule 6 of State_ :Re~ulat;to.i1 ~-o~ 1f~·- . :.· ,·_._ : . . ··· .. · .·. 

'\ ·, 

: The record- discloses' that these .. premis·e·s. ·. t3,r_e separated . 
from the Ro-Dee~s tavern· by an_areaway.'and part of its p~.emises :. 

·is also located _in the Township· of Littie Falls. In i'act_, the . 
opposite ·s~de of Main. St~eet fa_cing the ... fr..ont· .e.ntrance of t_his · · 
tavern is located in Li.t.tle- Falls To1'Jl1$hip. ·. ·· 

. . . 

It i~ of. some significance that this ·n&vis.ion, was ill.·.·.·· 
receipt of a resolution adopted by the Township ommittee ·o.i' · .· 
the Township of Little Falls endorsi;llg ·the . action taken. by · · 
the Council. The .resolution·· ,se~-~ -fortA the following: · 

. . . . . 

. . "WHEREAS, the 'Borough of N.or.th .Cald~ell, as . 
the local issuing authori.ty, ·h~,s denied.:. the . appli~ 
cation~· of 1-iquor license .renewals ._ot_ Ro:•Dee'.:3 2 707 Main Street, North· Caldwell-, .··New Jersey.-.ana.. . 
.J and R Bar a/k/a The Libr·a.ry·, · iocated -at ·711 ~fain . . 
Street; .North Caldwell, New J~_rsey_,.. whicl.J' .bu$1ries$es ··: ·. 
·are located just across the ·county·.11ne -rr·om the . · .· ... · 

. ·Township or· Little Falls; . .and . . .. 
. . . . . 

rii~rlEREAS, . the Township-_ ConWi'ttee: ~t·. ,the: To'wn- · . 
ship of Little Falls has .considered .reouests'.·ar· : 
residents from bo_th the. Borough ot N.ortii Caldwell. 

· · and the . Township ·of ·Little. Falls· ·to : e.ndor se · the . 
. . action of the. _governing body .of North Caldwell with· . : 

r_espect to. the af.oresai~ .ap.pl.ica tions; .· ~Ii<l.: ·. ·, · . · . · : .. 

"WHEREAS, fhe Township ·Committee·. -.of .. · -the ·.Town-· · · 
ship· of Little Falls has _r.evi.ewea· ·:the matters· and . 

. has. found that the opera tiori of . b.o.th appll.,c.ants a·t . 
the aforesaid locati·ons· is ·.inim:tca1 <to the ·best · 

.. interests of Little Falls and ·.i·s delete~i61ls· to the 
health, safety and welf~e· ·.:of· .it~s · .. ·.c-i·tize:b.$:~- ··now . ·. ·:. · 
therefore, be it · · · ·. · · · ·'· -:· · ' 

. "RESOLVED by the TownS.hip:'Committee :Of the . 

... · ... 

~ovmshi:e · of Little. ·Falls truit ._it ·here.~y .endorses ·. · . 
.. vhe action ta.ken by the .. Borough· or ·Nort_h C~ldwell. . . 
with respect to· such ·~pplication~.; .:~d, .be .~t :i'm:ther: · 

. ...... 
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"RESPLVED. that ·a true copy of this Res.olution 
be forwarded to the Clerk of the Borough of North 
Caldwell."· 

Daniel De Rickert, ·president of the .. corporate appel~ 
lant, gave the fallowing acc.ount: This tavern ~ras first pur­
chased by the appellant on April 1, 1968 and 'has been operated 
by it. s.ince that time. He ltnew that there. were numerous 
complaints about the operation of these premises by the pr~or 
licensee and he sought to improve the nature of its patronage 
and the conduct of its operation. Although there have been 
"altercations" in these premises,- he has tried to keep the 
premises "peace.ful and friendly. 11 

. During the first six months of operation there was a 
considerable amount of noise which he could not control due to 
his ''lack of experience". However with his developing · 
experience·, he started to be selective of his patronage. He 
eliminated-the "band" and he felt that that eliminated most of 
his trouble as it.related to excessive noise. The complaints 
that he received were with respect to noise and illegal parking. 
No ·charg~s ·of any kind were filed against the licensee by the 
local police or Council. . He has made major alterations to both 
the inside and outside of the premises • 

.. .. . 9n cros.s examination he .admitted· that the poli·ce . 
appeared at least tw~nty times·in connection with complaints 
and that, in addition, the police officers from the Little ~al;t.s 
Police Department were summoned to.the tavern .because of . . 
nu1nerous .complaints. He also admitted that his_ patrons were 
required ~o park in the surrounding area because there are nq. 
p.ark~g facilities provided for the patrons of thi_s establish~ 
~~. . . . 

, Andrew Spaschak, employed by appellant as a_part-time 
bartender, testified that he never witnessed any altercat~oi;i 
or noticed any excessive noise. A patron of these premises 
before it was taken over by appellant, he noted that the 
appellant had made physical improvements to the premises and 
that it now attracted a higher type and more orderly patronage. 

Clifto~ A. Speller, Jr., the Police Chief of North 
Caldwell, produced the police blotter which reflected com.plaints 
received from February 19, 1967 thr·ough June of 1969. However, 
he limited his testimony with.respect to specific complaints 

. received after April 1, 1968, when-appellant assumed the 
_operation of these pre~ises. 

. On April-19, 1968 a complaint was received of disorderly 
patrons in the street in front of the premises. The patrol ca:r 
responded and found the.street empty. 

I, 

. On May 11, 1968 a complaint was received of a dis­
tUJ:'bance a couple of .hundred feet from the outside of the 
premises. 

On May 18, 1968 at 1:50 a.m. a complaint was received 
of noise and a disorderly patron. A patrol car was dispatche.d 
and found all quiet on arrival. 

On May 23, _1968 at 10:00_ p.m. ~ anonymous call was 

/ 
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received with-respect to loud music at the premises. Police 
·responded and directed appellant to reduce. the noise. 

' .... 

On May 24 1968 at 1 :53 ·a.m. a complaint was rece_ived. 
by the Police Depariment of Little Falls with .respect to lo~d . 
noise. 

. On June 7, 1968 at 12:40 a.m. a complaint was . 
. received of loud noise emanati11g from this tavel'n. Another. 

complaint was received· on· the same date at 2:07 a.m. 

On Jup.e 23, 1968 at 12: 5'0 a.m. a co;mplaint or dis·.-· · · 
orderly patrons congregating in front or the tavern. A patrol: 
car was dispatched and the people _were dispersed. · 

On JUly 7, 1968 Little Falls police responded to a · ·.,. 
call that a, fight was in progress. The fight was over on ·their' · 
arrival. 

. On July 12, 1"968 police:were dispatched because ·of· 
·. complaints ·or disturbances .• 

On October 24, 1968 police responded to a·.callthat 
a suspicious person was in the tavern. 

· The witness also noted that numerous other complaints 
were rec·eived by the local Police Department and the Police·.· 
Department of Little Falls, some_ or which were made by.anony­
mous persons. 

. . The Chief' estima-t~d that since April 1968, the. . 
local Police Dep.~rtment has received at least twenty-·seve~ 
complaints of incidents occurring. inside or immediately outside.· 
of the premises. He also stated. that in his opinion all.of · · 
the complaints on the outside of the premises ·related to ... ·· 
actions by patrons or either this tavern or ,of. Ro-Dee 1 s. ..·I .. · 
·then ·asked· him: · 

''Q In y01.u-· opinion, as chief of' police 
here ·and as a police officer for 
fourteen years, would you consider 
that this operation is a trouble spot? 

. . /. . . 
11A At the present time I d.on't think there , . 

is any trouble inside the __ bars, put . 
·. there has been a great deal of trouble. 

in ·the immediate vicinity. n 

. -... ' .. 

. . ·: . ~ . 

- ' .. 

He then amended his prior answer to state that ·from .Apr~1;. '. · .,_ 
· 1968 to date. there have been a total of thirty-five complairit:s: · ·· 
. fr.om various types of incidents in addition to the twenty- .. · .. 

seven specific ·complaints reflected on the police .blotter~·: · 

He·· stated that the general neighborhoOd ".in. whi9h. 
these two taverns are located 11ha$ had an extraordinary · 
number of complaints•." 

Allel;l. J. Hughes,- a local· poiice officer, testified 
that he has responded _on numerous· occasions to complaints. or 
disturbanc_es at the premi$e_s. He recalled· .tp.a-p in one . . . 
-ins·tance ther.e was ~ fight inside the taverp.·· on another.··:_. · . 
occasion there· was a fight· immediately outs1Je .the premise·s~.· · 
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On cross examination he asserted that most of the complaints 
came from neighbors.who complained of_loud noise and illegal 
parking. He also indirectly heard of complaints about patrons 
wh9, upon leaving the premises, con~rega~ed in the street;~ 

Sergeant ·Robert W. Rousch, Jr-., recalled three or 
·four complaints· regarding.loud noise emanating from this tavern. 

Police Chief John Berghorn of Little· Falls To·wnship, 
testified that his departme~t ·has received many complaints, 
mostly concerned with .noise_, ·traffic violations and illegal 
parking by patrons· of this -cavern •. He ·no·te.<l that Little Falls 
Tmmship placed park;ing signs within thirty-five feet of the 
tavern and that _they ·''disappeared quite· a few times". He·· 
personally received numerous calls from .nei_ghbors from Little 
Falls, in the immediate area·or.the.establishmerit • 

. .. ···,;. 

On cross examfriation the witness explained that the 
parking situation had deteriorated d'Uring the past fe·w years 
because a gas -station had been constructed on a four acre tract, 
where many of the -.vehicles had theretofore parked. Consequent;i_y, 
many of the patrons parked in prohibited zones. · This has 
intensified the activities of the Police Department with 
respect to these parking violations. There is no municipal 
parking area in the immediate neighborhood. However, the 
primary reason, in his opinion, for the denial of the renewal 
application was because the Council considered the operation 
by appellant to be ·a nuisance based on the nwnerous complaints 

·received. · 

John Montesano, who has liv~d near this tavern for 
the past forty~one years 1 complained of the parking v~ol~tions 

.bY patrons of the establishment, as well as numerous incidents 
relating to noise~ shouting and disturbances in the early hours 
of .the morning. He stated.that the patro~s would leave the 
tavern at one-thir"cy .or two _o 1clock in the morning -in a loud 
and boisterous manner, would frequently 11engage in altercations 
and commence to fight· with one, _ano:ther. 11 . Since ·he has :a 
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cardiac condition, "this to me is a.matter of' life and_ death. 11 

. . . . 

He said.he has-.f'requently found contraceptives on 
his lawn and would ·be awakened on an average of'. two to four 
times a week because of the noise cqming from.this facility. 

. . 
. . : . 

He de.scribed. the area as a residential .area with · 
the exc .. eption of Main· Street· on which_ t?~ ·tavern is located. · 

~ione:l .Coombs also complained about the noise and 
the .parking and submitted a-_ l·ist ·of incidents occurring from 
April, 1968 involving this. tavern to. the Council with re·ference. 
to the disposal of t~e garbage from this taver~. He noted that · 
frequently there were beer cans, bottles and other· articles 
st:i;ewn both in front and back or these·preinises. · 

· Michael Zizak, a· Little Falls.resident whose · 
property faces the tavern,. complained of beer bottles·,- glass 
and contraceptive.:devices stre't>m .in front of the tavern and_ 
near. his premi-ses. With respect to the noise, he stated that 
on week ends "you are lucky if you are able to_ sleep there 
during the night. . And this is a continuous commotion every 
evening.of the week. 11 

Helene F. Powell,"a neighbor of the tavern for the 
past_eighteen years, corroborated the testimony of the prior 

·. w~tness with respec't to the traffic violation:::and ~oise · 
emanating from· this tavern, ·_all or which affected her sleep . 

. and health. She also complained ·of the profanity used by the 
patrons. Finally, ·she pointed out that the Little Falls 
Police Department had ninety-seven calls. and th~ North Caldwell 
Police· Department· had e_ighty-five calls because of illegal 
parking and other complaints. · 

It was also stipulated that four.other witnesses who· 
appeared on· behalf. of the C_ounc·il ·at this plenary de ll.Q.Y.Q. . 
hearing_would, if called to testify2 corroborate the testimony 
of the other witnesses who testified on behalf of' the Council. 

. The crucial issue on this appeal· is whether the 
record substantiated and justified the Council's action in 
refusing to r~new appellant's lic.ense. The burden of proof 
in all these cases which involve discretionary matters, where 
the renewal of a license is sought, falls upon the appellant .. 
to· show manifest error or abuse of discretion by -the -issuing_ .· 
authori~y~ .Nordco, Inc. v. State,, 43 N.J. ~uper. 277, 287, · · 
(App. Div. ·1957) •. As the co~t .stated.in Zicherman v. 
Driscoll, 133 N .J ~L. 586, 587: · · · · 

'~The qU:e.stion of a f.orfei ture of any property· 
·right is not involved. . R. S. 33: 1-26. A liquor · 
-license is a privilege.· A renewal license is ·in 
the same category as a.n orfginal license. Th~re 
is no inherent right in a citizen to sell intoxi-

. eating liquor by retail, Crowley v. Christensen, 
137 U.S •. 86, and no person is entitled as a matter . 
'of' law to ·a liquor license. Bumball v~. Burnett, · ... 
115 N .J .L. 254· Paul v. Gloucester 50 Id. 5'85; . · .. 
Voight y~ Board.of Excise 59 Id~ ~58; Meehan v. · 
Excise C.ommissioners·, 73 ~d.· 382; _affirmed ·75. Id.·-.··· 
557. No licensee bas a vested right ·to the . . • ;. · ... 
renewal .of a · license ..... .-.: Whether· an original ·: · · . -, , . 

.. ~ . . 
' ... 

'• ·-. ,• 
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license should :is:sue . or .a. ·license be renewed 
rests in the sound discretion of the issuing. 
authority. Unless there has been a clear abuse 
of discretion this .. court should not interfere 
with the actions of the constituted authorities. 
~llen v •. City of Patei~on, .98 Id. 661; 
Fornarotto v. Public Utility Commissioners, 
105 Id. 28. We find no such abuse •. The liquor 
business· is one that must be c.arefully super­
vised and it should .. be conducted by reputable 
people. in a reputable manner .... The common 
interest of .the general public should be the 

· guide post in the issuing and renewing o.f 
licenses.'-' 

PAGE 7 

I have had -the. ,.opportunity to observe the demeanor 
of _the witnesses as _they testified at this hearing and am 
p·ersuaded that the .versi·on given by the Council's witnesses 
was more forthright and credible. They testified with sincerity 
and conYiction, and with.a sense of public responsibility. 
Although ·the thrust ... ·of their testimony clearly indicated that 
the .. total nuisance situation was created by both the appellant 
and ·the Ro-Dee.tavern, it is quite appa~ent that appellant's . 
facility contributed. in l·arge .measure ·to the general condi~ . 
tions. d~lineated by these .. witn_esses• _. · -

. , · · "· .. ' .:-They :pinpoi~ted .. IJiany··:L!l.staD..ces involving pror.anity-, 
altercations, .loud: :noise duriD:g the ·early ·hotirs ·-or the. morning'_· 
an unduly large number' .or .. parking .. v·1ola:tions ·by it$ patrons .. , -· -
beer cans and: .bottl,~s··: stre"Wn: .in .·~<i:_aboµt . tl1e prem~se.s, arid . _ 
other. specific incidep.ts :which, in .. -.sum, constituted a general 
nuisance. These conditions affected the health and the welfare 
of the neighbors a.:ri.d·were properly considered by the Council 
in its ultimate determination. 

Appellant alleges that it did not violate any State 
regulation governing the conduct of licensees and use of · 
licensed premises and tha~ no disciplinary proceedings were 
instituted by the Council against it. It would have been a 
more .satisfactory procedure for the Council to initiate suqh 
proceedings, upon specif'ic-.charges, and to ·base its refusal 
to renew on ·an adjudicated record. However.it is tmderstand­
able that local issuing authorities, at times, withhold·the 
institution of disciplinary 9harges ·.w~th the expectation that, 
where warranted, licensees will make efforts to improve the 
conditions in the operation of the·licensed business. This 
would appear to be the natural thing for a liquor licensee to 
do in order to protect his investment. Unfortunately some 
licensees do not take the hint and consider that the tailure 
of the issuing authority to take specific action as license 
for continued profligacy. As the court stated in Downie v. 
Somerdale , 44 N. J ~ . Super. 81+, 87: · _ · 

t.• ••• Mr. Downie 1 s contention seems to be 
that.the borough council should have furnished 

-him with some statement of its reasons to which 
he might take.exception before the council came 
to its decision. · :But the law do~s. not impose on 
the council an· obligation o!·this sort. Mr. 
:Oownie perhaps thinks.that on a·hearing before 
the borough he-was. entitled to sit.ba.ck_and wait 
!or it to. put:· in its :-case. - : On:· the· cont:r.-a.ry, 
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·:.. ~· ~" . 

upon such a hearing the burden of' procii' . 
falls on . the applicant the renewal of- ··the . .·, .... 

. . . I ' 

license. ·Nord_co' supr,A.·"-.: ·· 
. . ..... 

It is particularly sign·ifica?lt.th~t"police· .caiis were made 
according to testimony of all :·or._-·the" w;i.tness·es .. on ai; least . 

··thirty-five occasions, 'in addi ti_on; t·o- -the .. num~ro_us pa:rking. 
. tickets issued by-._the _Police Depar_tment during_. this period. : .. . 

In fact the record ·disclose_s tl;lat· nine_ty'"'"one_ parking summonses 
were issued in this immediate area· _betwe.en .. Janu~ry · 19-, · 1969 
and August 31, -1969 •. ·The .court ~-li,Qrdc.Q.,_]:nc._,·v._§_tate, supra· 
(43 N .J. Super~ at. p.- .283) agreed wi·th ·the Director 1 s finding· .. 
there·in ·that '-'tl.le frequency- of; cal1S ,Jlpo:r;i ·the: p.01.ice demo!l~ ". _ · 
stra ted · of· itself that· the .tavern had . b~·come·, --a. ttroubl·e spot• • '! .- · 

...... :'· 

· . · · · Appellant ·also ass~~t-s . in ·1ts p_e_ti t16n ·or-· appeal . . - ·: · . · 
that the action_ of the Coilnc .. il .w.as ."based·:_ on· compl~iiits· arising._· .. · 
from -incidents over which appellant_ liad ·no _·control;." By that 
it. presumably refer_s ·to · condi t.~ons and · 'iriciQ:e:nt·s which occurred . · ,_ .. 
outside the licensed· p~emis_es, .... · · · · .-. · · · -· · · · 

. However,. as ear·ly ·as-· in C.ontJL_v_.J.r_incet_@,-. Bulletin . 
139, Item 8; this Divis_ion has ~.hel~. ·that a: lic~nsee if3 ·respon~ .. 
sible for c.onditions .. b.otp in .and o_utside the:· li·ce_nsed premises 

_ thereof° ... er. Garcia ir~ Fa-ir .Haven . Biille.tin."l149., Itani 1 •..• · · 
_ For ~ _ more detailed discu~sioil-:._ ~:r: .£.fi_i:S·'' Pl'_in __ ·cipl~- ,,·. see rx_o __ ns -.: 

.. Farms· ._T_aver14..-lnc. v, .Ne1·1ark e.t al.~' .. ;;. N .• J •. 292. · (1970 , . . _ 
reprinted in Bulletin 1·905', .. Iteill;l.-.---A~ the ... :c_ourt:stated .in.·· 
~co·v. ·state, supra, .. (~3 N·.J_. Super.·:· at .P•- 284): -. -__: __ . :-

· - 11 •• -•. It seems ·t_o· ·us.· ·errtire_ly-.prope.r _t,or · . 
both. the ·local .a.n~- : t-be. s:tat_e : ~gencie.s,. . .__. 
when. passing· on -suc_b applicat_ion~,. :tq-._ 
take. into _account_· not_ only .. t;tie _ ~9nduct· . 
or the ·11censee:; .·.bu:t._.·a1so. :·concliti.ons. not: .. ._ -. 
attributable · t·o>, ·its. conduct'.,- wh.i.ch-. render· · · 
a co~tmuarice .·or ·a· t~ve.rn:..:' iP: ._,~( ll~:tic.Ular 
location aga~s,t . tb~ :- ~~bl1c. __ · :int~·~est. 0 : . . 

·Iri .. :lts· ¢onsidera-t:lon :6f·_-_:thi·~'': ~at-t;er,,-::>'it is clear<tha~ .. -_ 
: the CoUn.cil .. was _guided by. the:_:·~appl'ic_able:·_ .. Priilciple·'·e~uncia~ed: · .· 
in Tumul~ v~:. Dunellen and:·Dav~, :(~pp~.- Piv~.J963)· ·not. 
officially reported., --repr'inted> ip;_: _'.eµllet~:--r51"9f_· Item .1,: as.·. . . 

. follows: . · ..... · . ..,· · · ·" "- · · · . __ · "· .. '·:':: _.· ·. _: .... : .. :': ::- -.:::-:-· .-. , · · ... 

· :11 •· ._. The problem before-. ~ht:(_fqoU?lc:L'1):)~ras -_· 
.... what -penalty· to. -i~po·se-, .. ~t)~.:~'\-tha..t· hi·s,: j.nv~s- . 
· -tigators: had' discovered _.th~<license:es. had" 

done ~.the -past~ ··The. prop;Leni- .before·· ., 
Dun~llen, ·upon -_the ·application~: ror-~ ·th~· .. · 

._renevral .or. the. licen·se-, __ "WC\S '~hether·-~-t--_was. 
·in_ 'i;he publi~. · ~t_eres;t _t:P.at "this· establish-
ment be ·1icensed·:-_in· the_·'f~ut-ure.·."_·. S~b-ject to··.. . - · 
·1aw and -to· the Direc~o~·•:s _.l'.'1ght._.of,· :~·eV'iew,. ·.: .... 
a- municipality .has :the_ -polfer to .. set .·its. own·.· 
reasonahle standard·$ for ·:,·the_ conduct or -its· 

··licensees." .. We.· hold ·that· DUnellen ·had ·the 
.. right _to say .th~i-t ::s;rice "these. 1ic~_n$..ees.. . .. . 

· · . perni'i tted · the.·· things_ .. ·~ecite(i- ·_·in -tne~ .. ~··pire·e.tor' s·· .. . 
1 Conclusions arid -.·Ord~r-• ·:or., J"un~ _: 1·a-,,. -t.962 ,: .. _ ..... -.- · ... _ 

. they. ·were n·o'.t,-worthy to.- c·ontihue ·t~ __ hold . .. ...- · · 
their licen·se and. that· :it ·wa·s Iio:t ":'in:'· the· 
public interest that the license shoUld be .- · · 
;-enewe4ij '•. •-• . , . · · ,· · · · · 

.~ . . . .. . . . . ,. .. . . . 

. . . . 

. -. . . . . . . . 

: ·~: 
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. , , In the· a~~a of; licens~ng, as . distinguished froni 
discipl.inary proceedipgs '· the determ~native consideration is 
the public interest in the creation or continuance of the 
license operation, not the ·fault or merit Of the licensee. 
In the matter of licensing, the responsibility of a local 

.issuing authority- is "high", its discretion 11wide" and its. 
guiQ.e "the public interest" •.. Ltibliner v. Paterson, 33 N .J. 
1+28,. 446 (1969) •. A renewal license is .in the same category 
as an original license. Zicherman v. Driscoll, supra. 

. · .. Thus, in th~s .. matter, entirely apart from the appel-
lant's. alleged culpabi~ity. with respect· to the deleterious 
conditions wh:i.ch surrounded. this establishment, the broad 
question posed before the Council on the subject·applicatio~. 
for renewal was whether in the light of all the surrounding. 
circumstances and conditions it was good for North Caldwell 
and the neighborhood involved f'or this tavern to continue to 
exist at this particular location at all. The objective judg­
ment of the Council was that its continuance would be inimical 
to the publi~~ interest... · 

. ' . 

There is nQ persuasive evidence to ·indicate any 
improper motivation on the part 0£ the Council in its action, 
and there appears to be substantial evidence to support·its 
determination herein. Hornauer v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control,. 40 .N .J. Super •. 501. 

The.Director's function on appeal.J.s not to substi­
tute his· p·ersonal opini~>n for that of' the issuing authority· 
but merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists'. for its 
opinion and.1 if so, to affi::m irrespective of his personal view. 
Tumulty v. vunelle~, Bulletin 1487, Item 4. -In~eed, as.the . 
court stated in Lyons Farms Tavern, Inc. v. Newark et al., 
supra: 

n.. . Our penetrating review of a~l the 
evi~ence-was engaged in by retreating to 
the fundamental issue in these cases·: 
Did the decision of the local board repre­
sent a reasonable exercise of discretion 
on the basis of evidence presented? If it 
did that ends the matter of review both by 
the· Director and by. the courts· •••• " · 

I find from my examination and assessment of the total 
record herein, that the Council's· determination was supported by 
substantial evidence and that it acted circumspectly in the 
public interest in its discretion to refuse to renew appellant's 
license for the current licensing year. Further, I conclude 
that appellant has·not-established that the action of the 
Council was erroneous and.should be reversed. Rule 6 of' State 
Regulation Not! 15·.· 

It is; therefore, recommended that.the .Council's: 
action be affirmed and tha~ the appeal herein be dismissed •. 

·.Conclusions and Order 

·No· exceptions ·to the · Hearer • s report were filed 
purs~ant to Rule 11+ o:t:·-state··R~guJ.ation .. No.: 15 •.. 

. . . 

•• ·:·· ..... -1 ,· •' 

. " ' . ' ' ... -.. ~ . . ' ; . . -

·.· .;·_-. '. 
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Having c~ref'ully considered: the.entire _record,. in•. . 
eluding the _transcripts or· the testimony, the exhibits.· and the .. -.·· 
·Hearer's report, I concur- in the findings· and cori.ciu.sions of ··· · · 
the Hearer · and · adopt his recom,menda tio~s-. _,.-, . .. ·,. · 

Accordingly, it. is, on thi$ 9.th d_a.y o( -~Ttme· "1"970, ,_" 

ORDERED that the action of_ the· respondent be ~d trie· · ···.- · __ >.:·_· 

same is here'Qy affirmed and the ·appeal herein b_e/ and·: the s~e 
is_ hereby d·ismisse.d; and it is further . .· · · ,-. · · . · 

'\ · ORDERED _that _the order date4: J-p,l:y ·to~ .f969 extending-~; 
the term.of appellant·•.s 1'968_.6_9 licens~ pendirig ·the d_etermina- -- . 
tion of the appeal be.· and _<~he. same is hereby:. vacated •. 

.·· ... -

RICHARD. C •. McDONOUGH -.. 
. ·. DIREC~OR 

2·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - -SA~ OF. ALCOHOLIC :BEVERAGES ·To .. 
MINORS - I?RIOR SIMILAR RECORD -- LICE~SE. SVSPENP.ED. F.OR 60 DA~S. :- ; 

In the ·11.i.atter. or Disc.iplinary 
Proceedings. against 

. . . ")' 
' . ~- ~' ... · . . -. . 

Myron Gilbert . 
t/a Spring Brook Place · . · . ) · 
State Highway Rt. #+6 below Delaware 
Knowlton Township, ·PO- c·olwnbia, N.J.: )-: · 

-:._:: _c 01:'1CLUSI.ONS . 
.. '. ' . ~·. 

... . ... and· .. ' 

Holder of Plenary· Reta.il Consumption_ · ") 
; License C-6--, · i_ssued by_ tl.1.e ~o°t'mship · . 
Committee of the Township. of Knowlt(>n..· ._)_ .· 
- - - - - - - --- - - ~ - - - ~ - - - ~ .-

:·· _·. ORDER-.. ~: .. 
. ,·;-.; ., .. ,• 

• ·. '.: .·.·.> 

Licensee, Pro s.e. . 
Walter H~ Cleaver,- Esq., Appear_ing· tor ·the Divialon 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed ·the :t:oll_owing re~ort- herein: 

-Heare~ 1 s Report 
. . 

Licensee ple_aded non· vu1t .to· -the firs .. t or_ the ~·oll"ow­
. ing charges·. and not guilty to. the_ ·secoD:~ charge:. 

. -. . . . . 

· _.· 111. On September -16', .196-9,.·_you ·sold. served and .. · 
· delivered- and allowed,_ .ps~mitted and· su£fered­

the sale , service. and· d.eli very_ o.f' alc·oholiQ . 
beverages . direc-tly. o~ Oindirec·tly, to: :a. · · . 
person under th~ age _or twenty-.o_n~ (21- >. yea:~s·ir ·_. 
v-iz. , Gary --e!oo·, .age 17; i.n _viola t~on. ,pt, Rule_ . 1 
of S-cate Regulation No~ ·20. . . · -.. · ·. . 

"2 •. On October. 5 · 196.9, yo-q: sold served ·and _ · : . . 
delivered and allowed, permiite'd and s·µrtered .· 

· the sale, service and deliyer·y o:f' alc:oh.olic 
beverages, "irectly. or indix-e·ctly, ··to .persons · 

· :unde:r: the age of. twent~--o:p.e ___ (21) y_ear_s,; viz., 
~ohn ---, age. 17 and Richar~. ""'·-, a,ge:- i8,. _in: 
violation ot Rule: t or State Regula1;1on r;{o. 20.·u 

·. ), .. · ... .. ~ ,_- .. 

. ' :· ~ 

' . 
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This report will consider the testimony solely with 
respect to the second charge, presented on behalf of the 
Division by a State tr_ooper and the two minors ·involved. 

Richard --- testified that on October 5, 1969 he 
was eighteen years of age. He was born on November 18, 1950. 

·John --- testified that he was born on April 2, 1952, and was 
seventeen years of age on the date alleged herein. 

James F. Phillips (employed by the New Jersey State­
Police) gave the following account: In the course of an 
official investigation, to which he was assigned with respect 
to a.prior incident at the licensed premises, he visited this 
tavern on October 5 at approximately 10:30 p.m. accompanied 
by Trooper Mccann. He observed the two minors above named and 
a companion playing the pinball machine and noted three bottles 
of beer on the bar directly across from these individuals. · 
Upon questioning.them with respect to their ages, he ascer­
tained through identification that two were minors; and he also. 
sme.lled the odor of alcohol on their breathe He then questioned 
the licensee, who stated that he had served the beer to the 
two minors on the verbal representation of their companion 
(identified as Bruce Hartag) that "they were of age". The 
licensee· also admitted that he had not asked for any proof of 
age from any of the individualso Trooper Phillips asserted 
that the minors were approximately fifteen feet from the bar 
where the beer bottles and half-filled glasses were· located, 
and that there was only one other patron in the premises who 
was seated at the other end of the bar. 

· · . Myron Gilbert (the licensee), testifying iri defense 
of the charge, denied serving alcoholic beverages to the minors. 
He maintained that the minors, accompanied by their adult 
companion, entered the premises about· ten or ten-thirty p.me 
and were there for about five minutes before the State troopers 
arrived. When the troopers questioned them, the minors also 
denied being served or consuming any alcoholic-beverages. 

On cross examination the licensee admitted that two 
bottles bf beer and a bottle of ale were on the bar near where 
the minors were playing the pinball machine, but insisted that 
at some earlier time that evening other patrons were served · . 
and that these bottles may have been served to them. He also 
stated, "Maybe one of them ·belongs to this gentleman here r· 
am talking toon He could not explain, however, why three · 
bottles· of beer were ,on the bar, except "There was one fellow 
there that was drinking that same kind of beer, but I can't 
figure out why he had two bottles in front of him then, unless 
one of them was empty and the other one was partly filled and 
I didn't take it away. 11 Finally, he could not explain why the 
bottles of beer were partly filled except that the alleged . 
patron who had left the premises did not consume the entire: 
contents thereof. 

We are dealing with a disciplinary measure and its 
alleged infraction. Such measures are civil in nature and 
not criminal. Thus the proof must be supported by a fair 
preponderance of the credible evidence only. Butler Oak Taver~ 
Vo Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (19~6); 
Hornauer Vo Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N.J. 'Super. 
501 (195'6)0 
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Since there is a complete denial by the licensee 
that he .served alcoholic beverages to minors· on the date · 
alleged, it.is not necessary to consider whether or not any 
1v~itten representation of age was requested or obtained from 
the said minors at that time. Rule 1 of State Regulation No •. · 

_20 states in'pertinent part: · 

11No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver 
or allow, permit· or suffer the sale, service or 
delivery of any·alcoholic beverage, directly or 
indirectly, to any person under the age· of 
twenty-one (21) years· ••• " 

My evaluation of the testimony herein convinces me 
that the account given by the State trooper is credible and 

. forthright and truly depicts what actually happened. On the 
other hand, the licensee's testimony does violence to common 
experience and is totally incredible. The emperic facts 
indicate that three bottles of alcoholic beverages .were on the« 
bar near where the·two minors were stationed and that no other· 
patrons were present in.that immediate area. The contents of 
the bottles were partly consumed 2 and it is logical to believe 
that they were sold and delivered to the minors. I.further 
believe the trooper"s.testimoriy that the.licensee admitted 

.serving the minors upon their companion's representation that 
they were of statutory maturity. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the licensee be 
" ~ound guilty of the second charge. . 

Licensee has a prior adjudicated record of suspension· 
of license by the municipal issuing authority for ten days · 
effective November 9, 1965 for sale to a minor. 

It is further recommended that the license be sus­
pended on the first charge for twenty days (Re Schmidt, · 
Bulletin 1864, Item 8) and on the second charge (considered as 
a second similar violation within· the past five years ·(Re 

_Malakauskas,. Bulletin 1749, Item 3)) for thirty days (cfoJJ§. 
D 'Angelo, Bulletin 18()1+, Ttem 3) , to which should be added 
ten days by reason of the third similar violatibn occurring 
within the past five years (cf. Re LaFreda & Olive.2 BUlletiri 
,1824, Item 2)., making a total suspension of sixty o.ays. 

Conclusions and Order · 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 6. of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having.carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's . 

· report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendations. 

· Accordingly, it is; on thJ.s 9th day of June 1970, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, .. 
issued by the Township Committee of the Tom1ship of Knowlton 
to· Myron. Gilbert, t/a Spring ·Brook Place, for premises State· 
Highway Rt. #+6 below Delaware, Knowlton, be and the same is. 
hereby suspended foi: ,the balan~e of its term,. ·viz~:;r Un.til 
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midnight June 30,. 1970, commencing at ? a.m. Monday, June 22, 
1970; and it is further 

ORDERED that a.nY renewal license that may·be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 7 a.m. Friday, 

·August 21, 1970 •. · 

.RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BE.TS) --·LICENSE 
SUSPENDED· FOR 60 DAYS, LESS_ 5 FOR PLEA.· ___ ,.,· . 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary·· 
Proceedings against · · 

. ") ' ... 
'.- .. 

. Welcome Tavern, Inc._ 
911 New York Avenue · 
Union City, N. J. .• · 

) ·. . .. :_CONCLUSIONS :_ 
. and .. -

-_)" :.: . ORDER >. 
Holder of-Plenary Retail Con:sump.tion · · 
License . C-1 O, · issued by. ·the· Board pf'· · · -) : ·• 
Commissioners of ~the City· .of'.· Union · 
city. . . :- . . - . . . . . . - . . . . : .) . - ~ - - --~-- - ~~~-~ ~:- ~ ----~ ~ :-
Edward. c. Gunther, _Esq •. -, Attorn~y·,.-·ror:,.:l'..icensee ", ·· .. · 
·Edward F. Ambrose, -Esq. ; App(:ia.ring '·for- th~·: Division 

BY THill DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads· a9.n. V)ll .. ~ to charges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on divers days between April 1; and May 4, 1970 
it permitt~d the .acceptance of numbers bets' on the licensed· 
premises, in violation oi' Rules· 6 and 7 of.--~State Regulation 
No. -20. . 

.- Absent prior record, the license will be suspende_d 

', .. : . ' 

_for sixty days, with remission.of five days.for the·plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Kachmar, 
Openshaw and · Open_shaw, Bulletin 1899, Item 12. 

Accordingly, ·;t is, on this 8th day of June. -1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Uni·on . 
City to Welcome Tavern, Inc., for premises 911 New York-Avenue, 
Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance 
of- its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 1970, commen9ing at · 
3 a.m. Wednesday,.June 24, 1970; and it is further 

.ORDERED that.any renewal license that may be 
granted shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 3 a.m. 
Tuesday, August 18, 1970~ . · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
- .DIRECTCR 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE" IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - FALSE STAXE- _ 
HENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 
DAYS , LESS 5 FOR P~A ~ 

' 'rn the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Carmine Palumbo. 
t/a Roseland ·Casino 

79 Lodi Street 
Hackensack, N. J •. · . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
License C-48, issued by the City -
Council of the City.of Hackensack, 

and extended during the pendency of' 
these proceedings to 

) 

) 

) 

) 

),. 

) 

) 

. ) . 

Livia Palumbo, Executr-ix of the 
Estate of· Carmine Palumbo, deceased. ·) 
t/a Roseland Casino, 

) 
for the same premises for· the· balance of' 
its term, viz., until midnight, ·) 
June 30, 1970. 
- - - - - -· - - - - ·- ~ - - - - - - - - -

- CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Joseph V. Melillo, Esq., Attorney· for Licensee .,,:_· 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

By Notice _dated August 8, 1969., the Division pre­
ferred charges against· the above· named Carmine_ .Palumbo,· 
alleging that (1) on Sunday, July 13, 1969, he sold twelve 
cans of beer for off-premises consumption,. in violation of 
Rule 1 of State.Regulation No. 38; (2) on the same date he 
hindered the investigation by the Division agents by verbal · 
interference and by refusal to furnish requested, information, 
in violation of Rule 35. of State: RegUlation No. ·20, and (3) 
in his application. for current license he fa.iled· to discl.ose 
a record of two previous suspensions of license held by him, 
in violation of R.S. 33:1•25. · 

Under date or February 18, 1970, Carmine Pa.lumbo 
· entered .a plea of non ·vuit to the charges. Prior to deter­
.. niina tion of the ma tte-r, . viz. , on March 30, 1 970, Carmine 

Palumbo died. Thereupon, the license automatically lapsed 
and the dis~iplinary proceedings came to an end. Re Br~.P.P~, 
Bulletin 113-, Item 1. Hoyrever the City Council of the .City 
of. Hackensack adopted a r_esolution on May. 18,. 1970 reviving 
the· license by exte~ding it for· the_ balance of its term, ·. 
viz., until midnight, June· 30, 1970, in the name of Livia· 
Palumbo, Executrix of the Estate of carmine Palumbo, deceased. 
This revival of license resulted in the reactivation of the 
disciplinary proceedings herein against Carmine Palumbo. 

· .. ' Rules 1, 2 and 3 of .S.ta~e RegUlation No. 16. . 

Carmine Palumbo had a record or two previous sus­
pensions or licenses by the municipal issuing authority, (1) 
for two days, effective January 23, 1956, for permitting 
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alcoholic beverage activity on the. licensed :premises during : 
hours.prohibited by local regulation, and (2) for twelve days, 
effective November·5, 1956, for sale of alcoholic beverages· 
during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State _ 
Regulation· No. 38, these being the subject matter of the third . 
charge. · 

The license will be ·suspended on the first charge, 
the t"t.fo suspensions for ·Similar violations occurring more than 
ten years ago disregarded, for fifteen days (Re McCarth_y_,_ 
Bulletin 1899, Item 16), on the second charge for ten days 

. (Re Tr_ULle Lil.kc Ji.ancht Inc. , Bulletin 1676, Item 3) , and on 
the third charge for en days (Re C]l~p's Bar, Ince, Bu_iletin 
1896, Item 7), or a total of thirty-five days, with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension-of 
thirty days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 5th day of June 1970, . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·consumption License C-48,· ·. 
issued by the City Council of 'the. City of Hackensack to ._ .. · 
Carmine .. Pal limbo, t/a ·Roseland Casino, for premises 79 Lodi , 
Street Hackensack, and extended by said City Council by· ... 

·resolution adopted May 18, 1.970 to Livia Palumbo, Executrix· 
o.f the Estat_e of Carmine Palumbo, deceased . for -Che· same 
premises, be and ·the same is hereby .suspended for the ·balance 
of its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 1970, commencing:•. 
at 2:00 a"m. Monday, June 22, 1970; and it; is further · · , 

' . . _ ... 

ORDERED that any- renewal license that may he·- granted·. · · · 
shall be and the same is here.by suspended until 2:00 a.m• 
Wednesday, July 22, 1970.. · 

· RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 J?AYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

Stanley C. Mitchell and 
Frances V. Mitchell 

Hancock's Bridge Road 
'Elsinboro Township 
P.O. Salem, Na J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2,- issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of 
Elsinboro. 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) and 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Wilin.ski, Coruzzi & Suski, Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensees 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ti·censees plead ll.9J! vu.U to a charge alleging that 
on February 6, 1970. they sold.three containers of beer, to a 
minor 1 age 19, in violation or Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Mo. 2U• 
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Licensees have a previous record of two suspensions 
of licenses by the municipal issuing authority (1) for five 
days commencing March 29, 1948, for sale of alcoholi'c bever- . 
ages during prohibited hours, and (2) for twenty days . 
commencing March 18, 1957, for sale to minors, both in vio­
lation of State regulations. 

The prior record· of suspension for d·issimilar. vio- . 
lation in 1948 occurring mora _tha.:ri five yea.rs ago and for · · 
si:nilar violation occurring more than ten years ago disre­
garded~ the. license· will be suspended for fifteen days, with 

· remission :of .five days for the plea entered, leaving a net ·. 
suspension of ten days •. Re ·cadwalder Liquors, Inc._, 
Bulletin .1_906, Item 12. · · 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 8th day of June 1970, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~2,. 
issued by the Tovmship Coilli.-ni ttee of the Township of Elsinboro 
to Stanley C. Mitchell· and Frances V. Hitchell, for premises· 
on· Hancock's Bridge Road, Elsinboro, be and the same is he~eby 
suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until midnight 
June. 30, 1970, commencing at 1 a.m~ Tuesday·, June 23, 1970; 
and 1t.is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license 'that may be granted. 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 1 a.m. Friday, . 
July 3, 1970. 

~L~.e~h~. , 
·~ichard_C. McDonough. 
· . Director · . 

' ,· 

•'' 

New Jersey State Uorary 


